Shares, considering the financial position of the Company in 
the ratio of 1 (One) equity share for every 4 (Four) existing 
equity share held by them, as fully paid-up.

Further, the Shareholders of the Company approved the issue 
of Bonus Shares by capitalising the mount of Rs. 1,05,20,000 
(Rupees One Crore Five Lakh Twenty Thousand only) from 
the securities premium account and / or general reserve of 
the Company as per the audited financial statements of the 
Company for the financial year ended 31st March, 2017 to 
those persons who are Members as on the record date.

DIRECTORS

[...]

of the bulk drugs and formulations business of Medicamen 

Biotech Limited, an Associate Company of Shivalik Rasayan 

Limited, thus creating synergies for the business.

SHARE CAPITAL

During the year the Company has increased its Authorised 
Capital from Rs. 3,50,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Fifty Lakhs 
Only) divided into 35,00,000 (Thirty Five Lakhs Only) Equity 
Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs.10,00,00,000/-
(Rupees Ten Crore Only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore 
Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/-(Rupees Ten) each.

Further, the Company has increased its paid up capital from 
Rs.3,42,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore and Forty Two Lacs 
only) divided into 3420000 (Thirty Four Lacs and Twenty 
Thousand only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
to Rs. 4,20,80,000/- (Rupees Forty Two Crores and Eighty 
Thousand only) divided into 4208000 (Forty Two Lacs and 
Eight Thousand only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each by issuing 7,88,000 convertible warrants into Equity 
shares on Preferential basis to Promoter group and Non-
Promoter group.

RISK MANAGEMENT

Pursuant to Section 134(3)(n) of the Companies Act, 2013

[...]

framed the risk assessment and minimisation 
procedure, which is periodically reviewed by the 
Audit Committee and the Board.

d)	� Proceeds from public issue, right issue, 
preferential issue, FCCB issue, etc.

�  During the year, the Company has raised Rs. 
23,32,48,000/- (Twenty Three crores Thirty Two lakhs 
and Forty Eight Thousand only) through preferential 
issue from Promoters & Not Promoter group.

e)	� Particulars of Directors to be appointed/ re-
appointed

�  Information pertaining to particulars of Directors to 
be appointed and re-appointed at the forth coming 
Annual General Meeting is being included in the